Accumulated Amortization of ClAC by Classification
Schedule of AFUDC Rates Used
Annual Advances For Construction Additions and Balances
Calculation of Working Capital Allowance
Comparative Balance Sheet - Assets
Comparative Balance Sheet - Liabilities

SCHEDULE
NUMBER

A-I
A-2
A-3
A-4
A-5
A-6
A-7
A-8
A-9
A-I 0
A-I 1
A-I 2
A-1 3
A-I 4
A-1 5
A-I 6
A-1 7
A-1 8
A-I 9

PAGE
NUMBER

3
4
5
8

10
15
20
21
23
28
33
35
40
42
47
48
49
50
53

2

Schedule of Water Rate Base

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Test Year Ending December 31 of
Historical 2005, Projected 2006 & 2007

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-1

Preparer: Robert M. Griffin
Page: 1 o f1

Explanation: Provide the calculation of the average Water rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments.
All non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1 1 (2 )  (3) (4) ( 5 )  (6) (7 )  (8) (9)
Historical Base Year 2005 Intermediate Year 2006

Average Supporting Line Balance Average Average
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Balance Adjustments Balance Adjustments Balance Schedules

Projected Test Year 2007
Average Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted

382.879 A-5 1 Utility Plant in Service 0 225,072 225,072 22,640 247,712 135,167

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 0 4,896 4,896 0 4,896 0 4,896 A-5

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3,160 (976) A-9 5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation 0 386 386 (4,522) ( 4 1  36)

(49,244) A-I2 6 Less: ClAC 0 (49,244) (49,244) 0 (49,244) 0

7 Accumulated Amortization of ClAC 0 22,589 22,589 1,699 24,288 1,648 25,936 A-I4

8 Acquisition Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Less: Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 A-16 10 Less: Advances For Construction 0 0 0 0 0

71,478 A- I7  11 Working Capital Allowance 0 53,565 53,565 (1,908) 51,657 19,822

159,796 12 Total Rate Base 0 257,264 257,264 17,908 275.1 72 434,968

UI Note :  2005 Per  Book ba lances  a re  zero  s ince sys tem’s  ba lances  were  aggregated  at  an  Admin is t ra t ive Level  pend ing  the  P S C  Order  regard ing proper  ba lances  at 6/04 acquis i t ion.

3 printed 1111 712006 4:31 AM

Schedule of Sewer Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Test Year Ending December 31 of
Historical 2005, Projected 2006 8, 2007

Schedule: A-2

Preparer: Robert M. Griffin
Page: 1 o f 1

Explanation: Provide the calculation of the average Sewer rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments.
All non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1 1 (2) (3) (4) ( 5 )  (6) (7) (8 1 (9)
Historical Base Year 2005 Intermediate Year 2006 Projected Test Year 2007

Average Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted
Line Balance Average Average Average Supporting

Adjustments Balance Schedules No. Description Per Books Adjustments Balance Adjustments Balance

1 Utility Plant in Service 0 298,793 298,793 9,764 308,558 18,236 326,794 A-6

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 0 44,384 44,384 0 44.384 0 44.384 A-6

0 A-7 3 Less: Non-Used 8, Useful Plant 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Construction Work in Progress 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation 0 (129,573) (129,573) (1 3,928) (1 43,501 ) (14,968) (158,470) A-IO

6 Less: ClAC 0 (83,582) (83,582) (600) (84,182) (1,351) (85,533) A-I2

7 Accumulated Amortization of ClAC 0 36,813 36,813 4,309 41,121 4,130 45,252 A-I4

8 Acquisition Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Less: Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 A- I6  10 Less: Advances For Construction 0 0 0 0 0

11 Working Capital Allowance

12 Total Rate Base

71,202 A-I7 0 53,355 53,355 (1,900) 51,455 19,747

0 220,190 220,190 (2,356) 217,834 25,794 243,628

Note :  2005 P e r  Book ba lances  a re  zero  s ince sys tem's  ba lances  were  aggregated  at an Admin is t ra t ive Level  pend ing  the  P S C  Order  regard ing proper  ba lances  at 6/04 aCqUiSitiOn. Q)

printed 11/17/2006 4131 AM 4

7

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-3
Page: 1 o f 3
Preparer: Robed  M. Griff in

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Schedule Year Ending 12/31/05
Interim [ X ] Final [ J
Historical [ X ] Projected I I

Explanation: Provide a detai led description of all adjustments to rate base per books,

[…]

45 348 5 Other Tanqible Plant

46 rOTAL

47 Subtotal Land 8 Land Rights

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Note 2005 Per Book balances are zero Since system's balances were aggregated at an Administratwe Level pending the PSC Order regarding proper balances at 6/04 acquisltlon
A
w

11 prmted 1111 712006 4 31 AM

Schedule of Water Plant m Service By Primary Account
Test Year Average balance
Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Test Year Ending 12/31/05
Historical [ X ] Projected [ 1

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule A-5

Preparer Robert M Grlffin
Page 3 of 5

E ~ ~ I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ o ~ :  Provlde the month endong Adjusted balances for Water Plant in Service by primary account for each month of the Historical Test Year and the ending balance for the prior year.

(1 1 ( 2 )  (3) (4) (5) (5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15)
Average Line Acct Prior Year

No No Account Name 17/31/04 Jan Fe b Mar Apr May Jun JuI Aug Sep oc t  Nov Dec Balance

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT
2 301 1 Organzatlon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 302 1 Franchises 1.061 1.061 1,061 1.061 1.061 1.061 1.061 1.061 1,061 1.061 1,061 1.061 1,061 1.061
4 339 1 Other Plant 8 MISC Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 SOURCE OF SUPPLY a PUMPING PLANT

7 304 2 Structures 8 Improvements 38.978 38.978 38.978 38.978 38.978 38.978 38.978 38,978 38.978 38.978 38.978 38.978 38.978 38,978
6 303 2 Land 8 Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0

8 305 2 Collect 8 Impound Reservoirs 0 0 0 0 0
9 306 7 Lake, Rlver 8 Other Intakes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 307.7 Wells 8 Springs 8.607 8.602 8.602 8,602 8.602 8,602 8.607 8.602 8.602 8.602 8.602 8.607 8.602 8.602
11 308 2 Infiltration Galleries 8 Tunnels 0 0 0 0
12 309.2 Supply Mains 23,475 23,475 23.475 23.47; 23.47; 73.47; 23.47; 73.47; 23.47; 23.47; 23,47; 23.47; 23.47; 23.475

??,!3E ??.I35 72.136
13 310 2 Power Generation Equipment
14 311.2 Pumplng Equipment

22.13; 22.13; 22.13; 72.136 0 T2.13: 22.13; 27.13; 27.13; 72.13; 22.:36 0 22.135

15 339 7 Other Plant 8 M ~ S C  Equipment
16 WATER TRFATMFNT PLANT
17 303 3 Land 8 Land Rights
18 304 3 Structures 8 Improvements
19 311 3 Pumping Equipment
20 320 3 Water Treatment Equipment
21 339 3 Other Plant 8 Misc Equipment

23 303 4 Land 8 Land Rights
24 304 4 Structures 8 Improvements
75 311 4 Pumping Equipment
76 330 4 Distr Reservoirs 8 Standpipes
27 331 4 Transm 8 Distribution Mains
78 333 4 Services
79 334 4 Meters 8 Meter Installations
30 3354 Hydrants
31 316 4 Backflow Prevention
32 339 4 Other Plant 8 Misc Equipment
33 GENERAL PLANT
34 303 5 Land 8 Land Rights
35 304 5 Structures 8 Improvements
36 340 5 Office Furniture 8 Equipment
37 340 51 Computer Equipment
38 341 5 Transportation Equipment
39 342 5 Stores Equipment
40 343 5 Tools Shop 8 Garage Equipment
41 344 5 Laboratory Equipment
42 345 5 Power Operated Equipment
43 346 5 Communication Equipment
44 347 5 Miscellaneous Equipment
45 348 5 Other Tangible Plant

46 TOTAL

47

22 TRANSMISSION a D~STRIBUTION PLANT

Subtotal Land 8 Land Rights

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4.896 4.896 4.896 4.896 4,896 4.896 4.896 4.896 4.896 4,896 4.896 4.896 4.896 4.896
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 523 573 523 121
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

738 738 738 738 738 1,141 1.141 1.141 1,141 1,141 1,141 1.141 1,141 986
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

63.092 63.097 63,097 63.097 63.092 63.092 63,097 63.092 63,092 63.092 63.092 63,092 63.097 63.092
34.577 34,577 34.577 34.577 34.577 34,577 34.577 34.577 34.577 34.577 34.577 34,577 34,577 34,577
2.015 2.015 2.015 7.015 2,015 2.015 2,015 2.015 2.015 2.015 7.01 5 7.015 2.015 2.015

78.841 28,841 28.841 28.841 28.841 28.841 28.841 28.841 28.841 28.841 28.841 28.841 29,402 28.884
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 560 3.685 4.657 5.990 1.146
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

228,411 228.41 1 778.411 228.411 278.411 228,814 228,814 278.814 228.814 279,374 733.022 733.994 235,888 229.968

[…]

16 Service Installation Fees

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 Total Cash ClAC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Property CiAC
18 Structures a Improvements
19 Collechon Sewers- Force
20 Collection Sewers- Gravity
21 Services to Customers
22 Lift Stations
23 Pumping Equipment
24 Reuse Services
25 Reuse Transmission & Uist Mains
26 Other Plant Misc Equip

27 Total Property ClAC

28 Total Sewer ClAC

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Note 2005 Per Book balances are zero since system ' 5  balances were aggregated at an Administrative Level pendlng the PSC Order regardtng proper balances at 6/04 acqulsltlOn

36 printed 11/17/2006 4 31 AM

Schedule of Water Contr ibut ions in  A id o f  Construct ion By Classification
Test Year Average balance
Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Test Year Fnding 12/31/05

Explanation Provide the Adjusted monthly and average ClAC balances by classification. If a projected year is employed, provide breakdown for test year, base year and intermediate year also

Florida Public Service Commiss ion

Schedule A-12
Page: 3015
Preparer: Robert M. Griffin

( 1 )  (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8 )  (9) (10) (1 1) (12) (13) (14) (15)
Line Prior Year Test Year End Average
No Description 1213 1/04 Jan Feb Mar APT May Jun J ul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Balance

WATER
Cash ClAC

1 Water Treatment Equipment 43.642 43.642 43,642 43.642 43.642 43.642 43,642 43,642 43.642 43,642 43.642 43,642 43,642 43,642
5,305 5.305 5.305 5.305 5.305 5.305 5,305 5.305 5,305 5,305 5.305 5.305 5,305 5.305 2 Meter Fees

0

297 297 297 297 297 297 297 297 297 297 297 297 297 4 Service Installation Fees 297
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Main Extension Charge 0

5 Total Cash ClAC 49.244 49,244 49.244 49,244 49.244 49.244 49,244 49,244 49,244 49.244 49.244 49,244 49.244 49.244

Property ClAC
6 Dist Reservoirs 8 Standpipes
7 TBDMalns
8 Services
9 MetPdMeCr  Installation
10 Hydrants

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 !2 0 !2 0 0 0 0 0 0 " 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Tolal Property ClAC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 Total Water ClAC 49.244 49,244 49.244 49,244 49.244 49.244 49.244 49.244 49.244 49,244 49,244 49,244 49.244 49,244

SEWER
Cash ClAC

13 Treatment 8 Disposal Equipment
14 Other
15 Main Extension Charge
16 Service Installation Fees

17 Total Cash ClAC

Property ClAC
18 Structures 8 Improvements
19 Collection Sewers- Force
20 Collection Sewers- Gravity
21 Services to Customers
22 Lifl Stations
23 Pumping Equipment
24 Reuse Services
75 Reuse Transmission & Dist Mains
26 Other Plant Misc Equip

74,482 74.482 74.482
0 0 0
0 0 0

9,100 9.100 9,100

83.582 83.582 83.582

74.482 74.482 74.482 74.482 74.482 74.482
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0

9,100 9.100 9,100 9.100 9.100 9.100

83.582 83,582 83.582 83.582 83.582 83.582

74,482 74.482 74.482 74.482 74.482
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0

9.100 9.100 9,100 9.100 9,100

83.582 83,582 83.582 83.582 63.582

37 printed 11/17/2006 4.31 AM

Schedule of Water Contributions in Aid Of Construction By Classification
Test Year Average balance
Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Test Year Ending 12/31/06

Explanation. Provide the Adjusted monthly and average ClAC balances by classification If a prolected year is employed, provide breakdown for test year, base year and intermediate year also

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-12

Preparer. Robert M. Griffm
Page- 4 Of 5

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)  (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15)
Test Year End Average Line Prior Year

[…]

Analysis of Contractual Services

Rate Case Expense Analysis

Analysis of Maintenance Expenses

Schedule of Allocated Expenses

Net Depreciation Expense - Water

Net Depreciation Expense - Sewer
Taxes Other Than Income

SCHEDULE

NUMBER

B- I

B-2
B-3

B-4

B-5

B-6
B-7

B-7 Sup1

B-8

B-8 Sup1
B-9

5-1 0
B-11

5-1 2
B-13

B- I  4
6-1 5

PAGE

NUMBER

57

58

59

64

65

69
73

74
75

76
77

78

79

80

83

86
89

I
I
I

56

4
I
I
I

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Schedu le  Year Ended  December  31 of:
Historical 2005,  Projected 2006 & 2007

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule:  B-1

Preparer:  Jack  Schreyer
Page:  1 of  1

Explanat ion Prov ide the calculat ion of net operat ing income for the test year.  If amort izat ion (Line 4) is related to any amount  other than
an  acquis i t ion adjustment .  submi t  an addit ional schedule showing a  descr ipt ion and calculat ion of charge

Per Util i ty Adjusted Adjusted
Line Books Test Year Test  Year Adjustments Intermd. Yr
No.  Descr ipt ion 2005 Adjustment 2005 2005-06 2006

1

2
3
4
5
6
7

8

9
10

O P E R A T I N G  R E V E N U E S  77,128 (1,575) 75,553 1,724 77,277

Operat ion & Main tenance 94,011 4,708 98 ,719 (17,085) 81 ,634
Depreciat ion,  net of  C i A C  Amor t . ,U&U 0 5,803 5,803 1,783 7,586
Amort izat ion 0 0 0 2,772 2,772
Taxes  Other  Than Income 9,421 0 9,421 (1,912) 7,510
Provis ion for i n c o m e  Taxes  (10,147) (4.590) (14,737) 5,264 (9.472)
O P E R A T I N G  E X P E N S E S  93,285 5,921 99,206 (9,177) 90,029

NET O P E R A T I N G  I N C O M E  (1 6.1 57) (7,496) (23,653) 10,900 (12,753)

R A T E  B A S E  0 257,264 257,264 17,908 275,172
R A T E  OF R E T U R N  -9 .19%

Adjusted Requested  Requested

2006-07 2 0 0 7  Adiustment  Revenues
Adjustments Rate  Year Revenue  Annua l

0 77.277 11 1,886 189,162

26,860 108,494 1,652 11 0,146
5,800 13,386 0 13,386

0 2,772 0 2,772
1,030 8,540 5,035 13,575

(14,884) (24,357) 39,628 15,271
18,806 108,836 46,315 155,151

(18,806) (31,559) 65,571 34,011

159,796 434,968 434,968
7 .82%

Suppor t ing
Schedu les

8 - 4

B-5
6-1 3
8 - 3

6-1 5
c-1

A- 1

57 pr inted 11/17/2006 4 :31  A M

Schedule of Sewer Net Operating Income

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Schedu le  Year Ended  December  31 of:
Historical 2005, Projected 2006 & 2007

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule:  6 - 2

Preparer:  Jack  Schreyer
Page:  1 o f 1

Explanat ion:  Prov ide the calculat ion of net  operat ing income for the test year.  If amort izat ion (L ine 4 )  is related to any amount  other than
an acquis i t ion adjustment ,  submi t  an  addit ional schedule showing a descr ipt ion and calculat ion of charge.

(1 1 (2) (3 )  (4) (5 )  (6) ( 7) (8) (9) (1 0) (11)
Per Util i ty Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted Requested  Requested

Suppor t ing Line Books Test Year Test Year Adjustments Intermd. Yr Adjustments Rate  Year  Revenue  Annua l
No Descr ipt ion 2005 Adjustment  2005 2005-06 2006 2006-07 2007 Adjustment  Revenues  Schedu les

1

2
3
4
5
6
7

8
9

10

O P E R A T I N G  R E V E N U E S  139,382 (3,404) 135,979 1,932 137,911 (332) 137,579 35,669 173,248 8 - 4

Operat ion & Main tenance 107,112 4,587 11 1,699 (26,322) 85,377 32,892 11 8,269 5 2 7  118,796 B-6
Depreciat ion,  net of  C l A C  Amor t . ,U&U 0 9,220 9,220 1,157 10,378 2,580 12,958 0 12,958 B-14
Amort izat ion 0 0 0 2,761 2,761 0 2,761 0 2,761 B-3

Provis ion for Income Taxes  8,058 (6,175) 1,883 8,564 10,447 (14,668) (4,221) 12,201 7,980 c- 1
O P E R A T I N G  E X P E N S E S  125,990 7,632 133,622 (14,989) 118,634 22,468 141,102 14,333 155.434

Taxes  Other  T h a n  I n c o m e  10,820 0 10,820 (1 ,150)  9,670 1,664 1 1,334 1,605 12,940 B-15

N E T  O P E R A T I N G  I N C O M E  13,392 (1  1,036) 2,356 16,921 19,277 (22,800) (3,522) 21,336 17,814
R A T E  B A S E  0 220.190 220,190 (2,356) 217,834 25 ,794 243,628 2 4 3,6 2 8 A-2
R A T E  OF R E T U R N  1.07% 7.31 %

58 pr inted 11/17/2006 4:31 AM

I
I
I
I
I
I
E
I
I
I
Ei
I
I
I
I
1
I
I
E

63

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2005

Schedule: 8-3
Page: 1 of5
Preparer: Jack Schreyer

Historical [ X 1 Projected [ I

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each
line item shown on the net operating income statement.

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Line Supporting
No Description Water Sewer Schedules

[…]

19 657 Insurance - General Liability 196 178 180 179 174 179 181 20 20 21 20 8 1,357

21 659 Insurance - Other 69 57 58 58 54 58 59 15 14 15 15 6 478
22 660 Advertising Expense 3 1 1 1 0 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 18
23 666 Reg. Comm. Exp. - Kate Case Amort. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 667 Keg. Comm. Exp - Rate Case Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 670 Bad Debt Expense 13 4 5 5 346 35 34 75 78 79 79 72 826
26 675 Miscellaneous Expense 150 20 62 59 27 58 71 3,340 3.408 3,209 3,205 3.129 16.739

27 TOTALWATERO&MEXPENSES 7,464 5.931 7.199 7.040 6.902 7,380 7,093 7,720 7,737 7.607 7.527 14,420 94.019

2 603 Salaries & Wages - Officers. Exec. 50 16 21 20 9 19 24 43 41 44 43 17 347

5 615 Purchased Power 219 238 255 325 335 327 93 32 30 33 29 (44) 1.870

20 658 Insurance - Workman's Comp. 29 28 28 28 28 28 28 0 0 0 0 0 197

4
N

68 printed 11/17/2006 4:31 AM

Detail of Operation & Maintenance Expenses By Month - Sewer
SUMMARY OF TOTAL ANNUAL UTILITY ADJUSTED SEWER 0 & M

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Schedule Year Ended 12/31/2005, 2006.2007
Historical [ X ] Projected [ X ] Explanation Provide a schedule that shows adjusted 0 & M expenses

Line 2005 2005 2005
No Account No and Name Per Books Adjustments Adjusted
1 701 Salaries 8 Wages - Employees 8.113 0 8.113

3 704 Employee Pensions & Beneflts 2.586 0 2.586
2 703 Salaries 8 Wages - Officers. Exec 758 0 758

4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

710 Purchased Sewage Treatment
71 1 Sludge Removal Expense
715 Purchased Power
716 Fuel for Power Production
718 Chemicals
720 Materials 8 Supplies
731 Contractual Services - Engineering
192 Contractual Services - Accounting
733 Contractual Services - Legal
734 Contractual Services - Mgmt. Fees
735 Contractual Services - Testing
736 Contractual Services - Other
741 Rental of Building/Real Prop.
742 Rental of Equipment
750 Transportation Expenses
756 Insurance -Vehicle
757 Insurance - General Liability

[…]

6 Total Income Tax Expense ( 1 0,147) (4,590) (14,737) 5.264 (9,472) (14,884) (24,357)

Sewer
7 Current Tax Expense 8,058 (8,508) (450) 9,982 9,532 (1 4,668) (5,136) C-2
8 Deferred Income Tax Expense 0 2,333 2,333 (1,418) 91 5 0 91 5 c-5
9 ITC Realized This Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 c - 7
10 ITC Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 c -7
11 Less: Parent Debt Adjustment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 C-8

12 Total Income Tax Expense 8,058 (6,175) 1,883 8,564 10,447 (14,668) (4,221

Recap Scheds: B-I , B-2

91 printed 11/17/2006 4:31 AM

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation -Current Florida Public Service Commission

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060366-WS
Test Year Ending 12/31/05
Historical [ X 1 Projected [ I

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on
adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Schedule: C-2

Preparer: Jack Schreyer
Page: 1 of 3

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8 )
Water Sewer

Line 12/31/05 2005 1 2/3 1 10 5 12/31/05 2005 12/31/05 Supporting
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

1
2

3

4
5
6
7

8

9
10
11
12

13

14
15

16

17

18
19
20

21

Taxable Operating Income before Interest (26,304) (12,086) (38,390) 21,450 (17,211) 4,239 B-1, 8-2
Less: Interest Charges 0 (5,733) (5,733) 0 (4,845) (4,845) c-3

Taxable Income (26,304) (17,819) (44,123) 21,450 (22,056) (606)

Schedule M Adjustments
Permanent Differences 0 0 0 0 c-4
Timing Differences - 0 6,525 6,525 6,048 0 6,048 c-5

Total Schedule M Adjustments 0 6,525 6,525 6,048 0 6,048

Taxable Income Before State Taxes (26,304) (24,344) (50,648) 15,402 (22,056) (6,654)

State Tax Rate 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%

State Income Taxes (1,447) (1,339) (2,786) 847 (1,213) (366)

Federal Taxable Income (24.857) (16,480) (41,337) 20,603 (20,843) (240)

Federal Tax Rate
Federal Income Taxes

35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35 0% 35.0%
(8.700) (5,768) (14,468) 7,211 (7.295) (84)

Less: investment Tax Credit Realized This Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 c-7

Current Federal Income Taxes (8,700) (5,768) (14,468) 7,211 (7,295) (84)

Summary:
Current State Income Tax
Current Federal Income Tax

(1,447) (1,339) (2,786) 847 (1.213) (366)
(8,700) (5,768) (14.468) 7,211 (7,295) (84)

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) (1 0.1 47) (7,107) (17,254) 8,058 (8,508) (450)

92 Drinted 11/17/2006 4:31 AM

I
I
u
1
I
8
1
U
1
S
I
I
I
I
1
3
1
8
I

99

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation -Current Florida Public Service Commission

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Test Year Ending 12/31/06
Historical [ ] Projected [ X ]

Schedule: C-2

Preparer. Jack Schreyer
Page: 2 of 3

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detaii on
adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

( 1 )

Line

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Water Sewer

12/31/06 Supporting 12/31/05 2006 12/31/06 12/31 105 2006
No. Description Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

1 Taxable Operating Income before Interest (38,390) 16,165 (22,225) 4,239 25,485 29,725 B-1, B-2
2 Less: Interest Charges (5,733) 1,080 (4,653) (4,845) 51 (4,794) c-3

3 Taxable Income (44,123) 17,245 (26,878) (606) 25,536 24,931

4 Schedule M Adjustments
5 Permanent Differences 0 0 0 0 0 0 c-4
6 Timing Differences 6,525 (3,965) 2,560 6,048 (3,676) 2,373 c-5
7 Total Schedule M Adjustments 6.525 (3,965) 2,560 6,048 (3,676) 2,373

8 Taxable Income Before State Taxes (50,648) 21,210 (29,438) (6,654) 29,212 22,558

9 State Tax Rate
10
11
12 State Income Taxes

5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%

(2,786) 1,167 (1,619) (366) 1,607 1,241

13 Federal Taxable Income (41,337) 16,078 (25,259) (240) 23,930 23,690

14 Federal Tax Rate
15 Federal Income Taxes

35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
(14,468) 5,627 (8,841) (84) 8,375 8,291

16 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized This Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 c-7

17 Current Federal Income Taxes (14,468) 5,627 (8,841 (84) 8,375 8,291

18 Summary:
19 Current State Income Tax
20 Current Federal Income Tax

(2,786) 1,167 (1.619) (366) 1,607 1,241
(14,468) 5,627 (8,841) (84) 8,375 8.291

-
21 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-I)  - ( 17,254) 6,794 (1 0,460) (450) 9,982 9,532

93 printed 11/17/2006 4:31 AM

I 00

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Florida Public Service Commission

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Test Year Ending 12/31/07
Historical [ 1 Projected [ X ]

Schedule: C-2

Preparer: Jack Schreyer
Page: 3 of 3

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on
adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Water Sewer

Line 12/31/06 2007 12/31/07 12/31/06 2007 12/31/07 Supportinq
NO. Description Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

1 Taxable Operating Income before Interest (22,225) (33,691) (55,916) 29,725 (37,468) (7,743) B-1. 8-2
2 Less: Interest Charges (4,653) (4.895) (9,548) (4,794) (557) (5,352) C-3

3 Taxable Income (26,878) (38,585) (65,463) 24,931 (38,025) (1 3,095)

4 Schedule M Adjustments
5 Permanent Differences 0 0 0 0 0 0 c-4
6 Timing Differences 2,560 0 2,560 2,373 0 2,373 c -5
7 Totai Schedule M Adjustments 2,560 0 2.560 2,373 0 2,373

8 Taxable income Before State Taxes (29.438) (38,585) (68,023) 22,558 (38.025) (15,467)

9 State Tax Rate
10
11
12 State Income Taxes

5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5 5% 5.5% 5.5%

(1,619) (2,122) (3,741) 1,241 (2,091) (851)

13 Federal Taxable Income (25,259) (36,463) (61,722) 23,690 (35,934) (12,244)

14 Federal Tax Rate
15 Federal Income Taxes

35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
(8,841) (12,762) (21,603) 8,291 (12,577) (4,285)

16 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized This Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 c-7

17 Current Federal Income Taxes (8,841) (12,762) (21,603) 8,291 (12,577) (4,285)

18 Summary:
19 Current State Income Tax
20 Current Federal Income Tax

(1,619) (2,122) (3,741) 1,241 (2,091) (851)
(8.841) (12,762) (21,603) 8.291 (12,577) (4,285)

-
21 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-I)  (1 0,460) (1 4,884) (25,344) 9,532 (1 4,668) ( 5 1  36)

94 printed 11/17/2006 4.31 AM

I01

ONLY for Option 2 Companies (see Sch. C-7) Water
Total Debt Only

Weighted Weighted
Balances From Sch. D - I  Amount Ratio Cost Cost Cost

8 Long-Term Debt
9 Short-Term Debt Not Applicable
10 Preferred Stock
11 Common Equity

Schedule of In terest  in Tax Expense Calculat ion Florida Publ ic  Service Commiss ion

Sewer
Total Debt On11

Weighted Weightec
Amount Ratio Cost cost  cost

Not  Applicable

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Test Year Ending: 12/31/05
Historical [ X ] Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-3
Page: 1 o f 3
Preparer: Jack Schreyer

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on  Schedule No. C-2.
Explain any changes in interest expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis
for allocating interest used in the tax calculation differs from the basis used in allocating cument income taxes
payable, the differing bases should be clearly identified.

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Sewer Water

(1)

Line 2005 2005 2005 2005 2005 2005 Supporting
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

1 Interest on Long-Term Debt 0 5,647 5,647 Note' 0 4,759 4,759 Note'
2 Amortization of Debt Premium, 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Interest on  Short-Term Debt 0 0 0 Note' 0 0 0 Note'
4 Other Interest Expense 0 86 86 0 86 86
5 Less:AFUDC 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 ITC Interest Synchronization 0 0 0 0 0 0 c -7

7 Total Used For Tax Calculation 0 5,733 5,733 0 4,845 4,845

Discount and Expense Net

13 ITC (from D - I ,  Line 7)
14 Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12)
15 Interest Adjustment (To Line 6)  ~-

Note: Calculations for utility adjusted interest:
Water Sewer

Rate Base (Sch. A - I ,  A-2) 257,264 220,190
Weighted Cost of Long Term Debt ( D - I )  2.19% 5,647 2.16% 4.759
Weighted Cost of Short Term Debt ( D - I )

Adjusted Interest on Debt
0.00% 0

5,647
0.00% 0

4,759

95 printed 11/17/2006 4:31 AM

Schedule of In terest  in Tax Expense Calculat ion Florida Publ ic  Service Commiss ion

Weighted Weighte i
Balances From Sch. D - I  Amount Ratio cos t  Cost Cost

[…]

Docket No. 060368-WS
Schedule Year Ended December 31 of:
Historical 2005, Projected 2006 & 2007

Schedule: C-4
Page: 1 o f 1
Preparer: Jack Schreyer

Explanation: Provide the description and amount of all bookltax differences accounted for as
permanent differences. This would include any items accounted for on a flow through basis.

~

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Line Amount Amount Amount
No. Description 2005 2006 2007

WATER
1
2 None
3
4 Total 0 0 0

SEWER
5
6 None
7
8 Total 0 0 0

printed 11/17/2006 4:31 AM

105

Deferred Income Tax Expense Florida Public Service Commission

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Test Year Ending 12/31/05
Historical [ X ] Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-5

Preparer: Jack Schreyer
Page: 1 O f 3

Explanation: Provide the calculation of  total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail on
items resulting in  tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Water Sewer

Line 12/31/05 2005 12/31/05 12/31/05 2005 12/31/05 Support ing
No. Descript ion Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Per Books  Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

Timing Differences (Book Expense
Higher (Lower) than Tax Expense):

1 Tax Depreciat ion & Amortization 0 7,147 7,147 1,246 9,220 10,467
2 Book Depreciat ion & Amortization 0 5,803 5,803 0 9,220

3 Difference 0 1,344 1,344 1,246 0 1,246

9,220 B-13,14

4 Other Timing Differences (Itemize):

5 B a d D e b t  0 2,022 2,022 1.874 0 1,874
6 Regulatory Assets 0 1,814 1,814 1,682 0 1,682
7 All Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 0 6,525 6,525 6,048 0 6,048

9 State Tax Rate
10 State Deferred Taxes

5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
0 359 359 333 0 333

11 Timing Differences for Federal Taxes 0 6,166 6,166 571 6 0 5,716

12 Federal Tax Rate
13 Federal Deferred Taxes

35.0% 35.0°/o 35.0% 35.0%
0 2,158 2,158 2,000 0 2,000

14 Total Deferred Taxes  (to C-I) 0 251 7 2,517 2,333 0 2,333

Recap Schedules: C-I, C-2

99 printed 11/17/2006 4:31 AM

106

Defe r red  I n c o m e  T a x  E x p e n s e  Florida P u b l i c  Serv ice C o m m i s s i o n

Z e p h y r  S h o r e s
D o c k e t  No. 060368-WS
Test Year Ending 12/31/06
Historical [ ] Projected [ X ]

Schedule: C-5

Preparer: Jack Schreyer
Page: 2 0 f 3

Explanation: Prov ide the calculation of  total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail on
i tems resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

(1)  (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

1 Water Sewer

Line 12/31/05 2006 12/31/06 12/31/05 2006 12/31/06 Support ing
No. Descript ion Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

1
2

3

4
5
6
7

8

9
10

11

12
1 3

14

Timing Differences:

Tax Depreciat ion & Amortization 7,147 1,719 8,866 10,467 1,097 11,564
Book Depreciat ion & Amortization 5,803 1,783 7,586 9,220 1,157 10,378 8-13,14

Difference 1,344 (65) 1,280 1,246 (60) 1,186

Other Timing Differences (Itemize):
Bad Debt 2,022 (2,022) 0 1,874 (1,874) 0
Regulatory Assets 1,814 (1,814) 0 1,682 (1,682) 0
All Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 6,525 (3,965) 2,560 6,048 (3,676) 2,373

State Tax Rate 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
State Deferred Taxes 359 (218) 141 333 (202) 130

Timing Differences for Federal Taxes 6,166 (3,747) 2,419 5,716 (3,474) 2,242

Federal Tax Rate 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
Federal Deferred Taxes  2,158 (1,312) 847 2,000 (1,216) 785

Total Deferred Taxes (to C - I )  2.51 7 (1,530) 987 2,333 (1,418) 91 5

Recap Schedules: C-1, C-2

100 printed 11/17/2006 4.31 AM

~

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

107

Deferred Income Tax Expense Florida Public Service Commission

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Test Year Ending 12/31/07
Historical [ ] Projected [ X ]

Schedule: C-5

Preparer: Jack Schreyer
Page: 3 of 3

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail on
i tems resulting in  tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciat ion.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Water Sewer

Line 12/31/06 2007 12/31/07 12/31/06 2006 12/31/07 Supporting
No. Descript ion Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

1
2

3

4
5
6
7

8

9
10

11

12
13

14

Timing Differences:

Tax Depreciat ion & Amortization 8,866 5,800 14,666 1 1,564 2,580 14,144
Book Depreciat ion & Amortization 7,586 5,800 13,386 10,378 2,580 12,958 8-13,14

Difference 1,280 0 1,280 1,186 0 1,186

Other Timing Differences (Itemize):
Bad Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0
Regulatory Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0
All Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 2,560 0 2,560 2,373 0 2,373

State Tax Rate
State Deferred Taxes

5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
141 0 141 130 0 130

Timing Differences for Federal Taxes 2,419 0 2,419 2,242 0 2,242

Federal Tax Rate
Federal Deferred Taxes

35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
847 0 847 785 0 785

Total Deferred Taxes (to C-1) 987 0 987 91 5 0 91 5

Recap Schedules: C-I ,  C-2

101 printed 1 1/17/2006 4:31 AM

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Summary Florida Public Service Commission

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Schedule Year Ended December 31 of:
Historical 2005, Projected 2006 & 2007

Schedule: C-6
Page: 1 O f 3
Preparer: Jack Schreyer

Explanation: For each of the accumulated deferred tax accounts provide a summary of the ending balances as
reported on pages 2 and 3 of this schedule. The same annual balances should be shown.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 )  (6) (7) (8) (9) (1 0 )
Account No. 283 Account No. __

Line Deferred Tax Liability Net Deferred Income Taxes
No. Year State Federal Total State Federal Total State Federal Total

WATER
1 2003 0 0 e
2 2004 0 0 0
3 2005 823 4,931 5,754
4 2006 1,024 6,136 7,160
5 2007 1,225 7,341 8,565

SEWER
6 2003 0 0 0
7 2004 0 0 0
8 2005 820 4,913 5,732
9 2006 1,020 6,113 7,133
10 2007 1,220 7,313 8,533

102

c 0 0
0 0 0

823 4,931 5,754
1,024 6,136 7,160
1,225 7,341 8.565

0 0 0
0 0 0

820 4,913 5,732
1,020 6,113 7,133
1,220 7,313 8,533

printed 1 1 /I 712006 4:31 AM

I

109

I

I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - State Florida Public Service Commission

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060368-WS
Schedule Year Ended December 31 of:
Historical 2005, Projected 2006 & 2007

Schedule: C-6

Preparer: Jack Schreyer
Page: 2 of 3

Explanation: For each of the accumulated deferred tax accounts provide annual balances beginning
with the year of the last rate case and ending with the test year.

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Account No. 28306

Deferred State Tax Liabilitv
Current

Line Beginning Year Ending